This document is made available through the declassification efforts and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of:

# The Black Vault



The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) document clearinghouse in the world. The research efforts here are responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages released by the U.S. Government & Military.

**Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com** 

18 Jonnary 1952

Washington

R. S. Travis 2268

Hew York

SENSITIVE
Secret-Security Information

| TO LEA FROM ASHCRAFT BY SPECIAL SERVICES (TRAVIS)WA   |
|---|
| THIS IS NEW CASE 9145. REFERENCE HADE TO KNEW LEA'S CONVERSATION YESTERDAY  |
| WITH TRAVES AND REGARDING THE OPC REQUEST FOR CONTACT WITH THE RESEARCH   |
| INSTITURE OF AMERICA. AS INDICATED, HE WILL BE IN NEW YORK ON WEDNESDAY,  |
| 23 JANUARY, AND WOULD LIKE TO HAVE YOU MAKE APRANGEMENTS TO MEET WITH THE   |
| APPROPRIATE PERSON OR PERSONS IN RIA TO DISCUSS A COVER CASE. HAS ADVISED   |
| THAT BOTH LEO CHERNE AND CARL HOVGARD HAVE BEEN GIVEN COVERT OPERATIONAL  |
| CLEARANCES. FOLLOWING IS THE BACKGROUND OF THIS CASE. THERE IS A MAN BY THE   |
| NAME OF RESENTLY WORKING FOR ECA IN WASHINGTON WHO IS GOING   |
| TO RESIGN FROM ECA AND COME WITH CIA, AND WILL GO OVERSEAS FOR OPC. HE IS   |
| GOING TO LEAVE ECA SCHETIME AROUND THE END OF THIS MONTH, AND MUST HAVE SOME  |
| EXPLANATION AS TO THE REASON FOR HIS RESIGNATION. THEREFORE, OPC WISHES   |
| TO EMPERIM LOCATE SOME FIRM WHICH WILL BE WILLING TO BACKSTOP EXX   |
| RESIGNATION, IN THE FORM OF HAS BEEN A RESEARCH   |
| ANALYST ON ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL PROBLEMS IN ITALY, AND IT IS FELT THAT.   |
| PERHAPS, EMPLOYMENT WITH RIA WOULD BE A ROSECAL DREAKMENT WITH RIA WOULD BE A ROSECAL DREAKMENT WITH RIA WOULD BE A |
| CIVE FOR RESIGNING FROM ECA. THE RIA COVER WILL NOT BE UTILIZED FOR   |
| COVER OVERSEAS. ABOUT ALL THAT WOULD BE EXQUIRED OF RIA WOULD BE TO ACKNOWLEDGE                                     |

SENSITIVE SECRET \* BECORTIV INFORMATION





O SECHEN

EISTIVE THE PROPERTY OF THE PR

VSECRET TO WASHINGTON FROM NEW YORK

TO ASHCRAFT FOR TRAVIS FROM LEA -- SECURITY INFORMATION -- CITE NY 0392

CASE 9 145.

THIS IS SENSITIVE. RE V-8622 RPT W-8622. LEO CHERNE RPT LEO CHERNE
IS THE MAN. WE HAVE SET UP AN APPOINTMENT FOR NEXT WEDNESDAY AT 3:30
RPT 3:30 PM SO RPT BETTER BE HERE IN THIS OFFICE BY 2:30 RPT
2:36 BM.

PLEASE CONFIRM.

R-62

Washington

S<sub>e</sub>cret-Security Information-Sensitive

TO LEA PROM ASHERAPT HY SPECIAL SERVICES (TRAVIS)WA\_8651

THIS IS SENSITIVE. RE CASE 9145 AND UR NY 0392.

DVISES T AT HE WILL

BE IN YOUR OFFICE BY 2:30 PM on WEDNESDAY, 28cx 23 JANUARY. THANKS VERY

SECRETOSECURITY INFORMATIONOSENSITIVE

|  |  |  | To the Art State of the State o |                                | The state of the s |
|--|--|--|--|--------------------------------|--|
| 1  |  |  |  |                                |  |
|  |  |  |  |                                | 7.7  |
|  |  |  |  |                                |  |
|  |  |  |  |                                |  |
|  |  |  |  |                                |  |
|  |  | · 11. 11. 12. 12. 13. 13. 13. 13. 13. 13. 13. 13. 13. 13 |  |                                |  |
|  |  |  |  |                                | 178  |
| edgrami lizarni  | <b>La</b> i                              |  |  |                                |  |
|  | 2 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 1 |  |  |                                |  |
| <b>3</b><br><b>3</b> 1 <b>m</b>  |  | Es the   | Planto   |                                |  |
|  | e1\$180a                                 |  |  |                                |  |
|  |  |  | 1  |                                |  |
| Edvert1a   | TY 1 75 4                                | AC COPAGEPES   | kastordaa, Peti<br>Lexia, Misos  | erlands                        |  |
| The Daniel St. Commission  | Cecarge toxa                             | Peroies Servi  | on Sahoal - 2 1  | 720                            |  |
|  | University                               | of Ontento - 1   | .A. in Inter-  | Meonow:                        |  |
|  |  |  | el esottale  |                                |  |
| Lenguego   | : German, Datel                          | . Prench and   | telian .   |                                | 1.152  |
| P.A. The   |  |  |  |                                | آن ا   |
| 7.4.7.100  | 114:                                     | ······································                   |  | •                              |  |
|  | 1  |  |  | 有数数 1                          |  |
| Employmen  | nt Record:                               |  |  |                                |  |
|  | 1950 - proces                            | t Tretament  | onal Economis  |                                |  |
|  |  |  |  | PAIRLY OCHOCT                  | ed :   |
|  |  |  | ince additionTe 1  |                                |  |
| 3  |  | c and financial program. and                             | l bosition of  | ln liehi                       | L of   |
|  |  | · pa o pa a mang desert                                  |  |                                |  |
|  | TOUR YE                                  | wit intention  | esigned to she   | in.                            |  |
| •  | . 9 COLOEL                               | ic tronds and o  | lovelormento   | hese presentat:                |  |
|  |  | ***************************************                  | The Confitabile  | wer ilasencer                  | ons.   |
| Oct  | . 47 - JH                                |  | 1  |                                |  |
|  | AV ANA                                   | Termulation of   |  | Th Ediecal Car                 | $\dashv$   |
| •  | which                                    | med light on   | he West Europe   | CALETYALIFA.                   |  |
|  |  |  |  |                                |  |
| Uet  | . 46 - Peb. 47                           | 1  |  |                                |  |
| in the second of | chief c                                  | enartma<br>Etha  |  | . Served as<br>Liected reports |  |
|  |  | hee, was   | TWO MENT CONVOICE  | ped am index s                 | rs tem.  |
| 3 A  |  | A a  | <u> </u>   | 416KC                          |  |
| Jaa  | . 45 - Aug 45                            | Assistant to   | 1  |                                |  |
|  | Green.                                   | Detion counts  | ted zainly af  | availability                   | N DA   |
|  |  | mento otadios  | commeted viti  | food meeds o                   | f the  |
| AA   |  | population .   |  |                                | -  |
|  | ,  | t  |  |                                |  |

Secret to washington from Neva York

TO ASHCRAFT FOR TRAVISTROM LEA -- SECURITY INFORMATION

THIS IS SENSITIVE.

CASE 9145.

| THE MEETING TODAY WITH CHERNE RRT CHERNE WAS COMPLETELY | SUCCESSFUL.                              |
|---|--|
| WHEN HE GETS BACK TO WASHINGTON, S GOING TO SUBMI       | T TO US THROUGH                          |
|   | WHECH WE WILL                            |
| TURN OVER TO CHERNE                                     | 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1 |
| WE WOULD SUGGEST THAT WHEN MAKES HIS PITCH AT ECA       | RPT ICA AND TELLS                        |
| THEM THAT HE IS BEING OFFERED A JOB WITH THE RESEARCH I | NSTITUTE OF                              |
| AMERICA THAT HE STRESS THE NAME OF LEO CHERNE WHO ACTUA | LLY WILL BE THE                          |
| ONLY PERSON WHO WILL BE ABLE TO BACK UP THIS STORY.     |  |
| Durenand with   | He will                                  |
| luciacet will   |  |

SEGRET

SECURITY INFORMATION

25 January 1952

HENORANUM FOR: THE RECORD

SUBJECT:

Backstopping of Cover by the Research Institute

| OI America  |
|---|
| <br>l. Pursuant to conversations between Mr. and Mr. of CTA/ope and Mr. Travis of OO/Contacts, an appointment was made for Mr. o see Mr. Leo Cherne, Executive Secretary of the Research Insti-   |
| <br>tute of America, 292 Madison Avenue, New York City, to explore the willingness of Mr. Cherne to backstop the cover story of a proposed  The appointment was made, and kept, for Wednesday morning, 23 January 1952 in New York City in the presence of Mr. Clark of the New York branch of the Contacts Division.   |
| 2. The proposed story of thein question, who had been employed on the economic research side of ECA specializing inwas that he wished to resign from ECA and take up an offer to be extended to him in civilian employment. Since the Research Institute of America seemed to fit in naturally with his background and activities in ECA, Mr. Cherne was asked: |
| a. If he would backstop the story that he was quitting ECA to take employment with the research Institute of America during his three months period of and  |
| b. Whether he would in fact and send him as a representative of the Institute to the conclusion of his period of training.  |

Mr. Cherne replied that unfortunately the latter was impossible inasmuch as his company did not send personnel overseas in any capacity. As regards the immediate backstopping of the story, however, Mr. Cherne said that he would be happy to oblige for a period of training only, to wit, three months, after which other cover would have to be sought. Mr. Cherne requested that he be furnished at an early date with more complete information as to what was to be expected of him in his role as a backstop and further stated that he would like to meet the personally as soon as could be arranged. This has been communicated to Mr. the case officer, who will oblige at the earliest opportunity.

3. This case

SECRET

SECRET SECURITY DEFORMATION

This case may be referred to for further discussion and/or ation as Gase Number C/101.

OD/OP

OD/OP/ 25 Jan >2

SD/RB

Distribution OD/O orig Contents Division/OD 1

SECRET

SECRETS
Security Information

7 February 1952

MESORANDUM FOR: Mr. Edward A. Rose

SUBJECT:

Cover Story for Research Institute of America

ho has his MA in International Economic Relations from the university of Chicago, has been working for ECA. He has been hired by the Research Institute of America to do economic research and writing for their weekly newsletter on economic subjects having to do with Western Europe. (Mr. knows Dutch, German, French and Italian.) It could be admitted that he would like eventually to do such writing abroad, but has not yet found a way.

2. His hiring may be delayed for some time. Mr. Leo Cherne will be informed when the story is to be used. By that time, Mr. Cherne.

WE-L

DJW/atp

| * | E-4<br><386 | <del>. 1 </del>  | AYE  |                       | DATE 7 Feb 52           |
|---|-------------|--|--|-----------------------|-------------------------|
| то                                      | 'KOOM '     | REC'D  | FWD'D  | OFFICER'S<br>INITIALS | COMMENTS                |
| ODIOP                                   | 1704        | 1952   | 1912   | W                     | Bot Warls you please    |
| M. Travis.                              |             |  |  |                       | see that the hew fork   |
| <b></b>                                 |             |  | All Maria and Artistan and Arti |                       | Office gels this & pars |
|   |             |  |  |                       | on to LC as vatally     |
| <b>.</b>                                |             |  |  |                       | anayu.                  |
|   |             |  |  |                       | Til.                    |
| ·-                                      |             |  |  |                       |                         |
| L                                       |             |  |  |                       | C/10/                   |
| •                                       |             |  |  | •                     |                         |
|   |             |  |  |                       |                         |
| •                                       |             |  | ,  |                       | 2115                    |
|   |             |  |  |                       | Care 9143               |
|   |             | on programme of the state of th | •  |                       |                         |
| dit-malditation                         |             |  |  |                       |                         |
|   |             |  |  |                       | :                       |

SECRET

07440

1.

Chief, New York Office.

Chief, Contact Division

1. When f OPC was in New York on 23 January 1952 to discuss the Mr. Leo Cherne, Executive Secy. of the Research Institute of America, Mr. Cherne requested additional information as to what was to be expected of him in his role as a backstop to the The following information has been forwarded by OPC, and is quoted below. Mr. requests that you pass this information on to Mr. Cherne.

and is quoted below. Mr.

a. "Mr. who has his MA in International Economic Relations from the University of as been working for ECA. He has been hired by the Research Institute of America to do economic research and writing for their weekly newsletter on economic subjects having to do with Western Europe. (Mr. chows Dutch, German, French and Italian.) It could be admitted that he would like eventually to do such writing abroad but here not yet found. like eventually to do such writing abroad, but has not yet found a way.

b. "His hiring may be delayed for some time. Mr. Leo Cherne will be informed when the story is to be used. By that time, Mr. will have called on Mr. Cherne."

2. We are we will reopen. We are closing this case. Should further action be required,

E. M. ASHCRAFT

RSTravio/1mp

SENSITIVE

# SECRET

SECRET OO WASHINGTON FROM NEW YORK

| <b>,</b>                      | ·  | •                   |
|-------------------------------|--|---------------------|
| TO ASHCRAFT FOR SPECIAL SERVI | CES (TRAVIS) FROM LEA SECURITY   |                     |
|                               |  | <b>~</b> .          |
| INFORMATION CITE NY 2315      | . •  |                     |
| •                             | •  | F                   |
|                               |  |                     |
| A                             | •  |                     |
| CASE 9145.                    |  | audlin<br>A         |
| 1. WILL YOU TELL RPT          | HAT THE APPOINTMENT WITH LEO   | HERNE               |
| Te MITTO LOO I TOTAL          | THE THE DELVETORIES WASHINGTON   | 73 B 3014 C C 4 6 0 |
| RPT LEO CHERNE HAS BEEN SET U | P FOR WEDNESDAY, 4 RPT 4 JUNE AT 1   | 1:30                |
|                               | and the same of th | - 1                 |
| RPT 11.30 A.M.                | •  | L. L                |
|                               | 3 make appoint   | o wo                |
| 2. PLEASE CONFIRM             | 2 1  |                     |
| GR~58                         | 3 / Justill -  | Turent              |
| Gr - 20                       | y maker  |                     |
| ,                             | / h. appr  | 1 1                 |
|                               | mare   | W 1/3               |
|                               | •  |                     |
| /                             | 3  | 1                   |
| . /                           | The state of the latest the state of the sta | •                   |

3 June 1952

Washington

B S Travels

226B

New York

Secret-Security Information

| TO  | LEA   | FROM  | ASHCE  | raft b | y spec | CIAL SERVICES | (Tra | VIS) | )VI   |      | 30/         |      |        |
|-----|-------|-------|--------|--------|--------|---------------|------|------|-------|------|-------------|------|--------|
| CAS | SE 93 | 145 A | ND UR  | NY 23  | 15.    | DVISES        | THAT | HE   | WILL. | KEEP | APPOINTMENT | WITH | CHERNE |
| AS  | SET-  | UP I  | H YOUR | IKK    | XXXX   | MESSAGE.      |      |      |       |      |             |      |        |

SECRET

SECRET Security Information

Chief, Centact Division, 00

19 May 1952

Chief, Cover Division, PLANS/OSO

Appointment with William A. BARRON, John E. TOULMIE and Leo CHERNE

Reference: CS-1512 and CS-1337

Contact Division/OO ask its Boston field office to arrange appointments for Mr. PLANS/OSO, to see Mr. Chairman of the poard, Senior Vice at their convenience on Wednesday May 21, 1952. The purpose of the isit is to explore the willingness of these gentlemen to act as ostensible donors of funds to support a current operation.

New York City field office of the Contact Division/00 arrange an appointment for Mr. to see Mr. Leo Cherne, President of the Research Institute of America at Mr. Cherne's convenience on Thursday May 22, 1952. Mr. Cherne, who has for some time been backstopping the activities of an in this country, has apparently expressed willingness to provide or this sbroad. The purpose of the interview is to discuss more fully Mr. Cherne's proposal. Cover Division would be happy to have an 00 field office representative present to insure continuity.

3. As a result of the above requests, Mr. found to his regret that he was unable to acceperate with the Agency at the present time. Mr. on the other hand, was most cooperative. Mr. Cherne, unfortunately, was out of town. The New York field office has been asked to try to arrange a meeting with Mr. Cherne, as outlined above, for Wednesday afternoon, June 4, 1952.

SECRET Security Information

07443

SECRET

Security Information

Office Memorandum • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

CS-1887

TO Calef, Contact Division, 00 DATE: 6 June 1952

FROM Chief, Cover Division, PLANS/080

SUBJECT: Field Trip to Interview Leo CHERNE

Reference: | CS-1357

1. On Wednesday, June 4, 1952, an interview was arranged by the Contact Division, OO, for Mr. of the Cover Division, PLANS/OSO with Mr. Leo Cherne, President of the Research Institute of America. The meeting was held at 11:30 a.m. in Mr. Cherne's office at 292 Madison Avenue, New York City, and Mr. as accompanied by Mr. Clark of the New York field office of Contact Division, OO.

within the United States, had expressed the wish to be provided with some form of letter indicating that the Agency was requesting his cooperation, and the purpose of the interview was to inform Mr. Cherne that this was against Agency policy.

This information was accordingly conveyed by Mr. Clark and Mr. to Mr. Cherne who accepted it with good grace. In reply to a question by Mr. he indicated that this refusal would in no way mitigate his desire to be of service to the Agency.

SECRET Socurity Information

# Office Memorandum: United States Government

TO : Files

DATE: A MARCH 195/

PROM : Coleman

SUBTRCT:

Case 19145

On 3 March requested that a meeting be set up for him with Leo Cherne, President of the Research Institute of America. said that he would not need more than a half an hour. Galled Connor who need more than a half an hour. Galled Connor who need more than a half an hour. Galled Connor who need more than set up meeting with Cherne for Monday (8th March) at 3:00 p.m. will go to the New York Office at 2:15 on Monday to meet McCann and take our for the meeting. This meeting was requested as a Cat III, and McCann will have to how out after introduction. is happy, New York is happy.

COLUMN SUPPORT 2368 4 NARON 1954

CLEACHES MADE

ENGT YOUR

927

, ROUTING

TO LEA FOR COMMOR FROM ASHCRAFT BY SUPPORT (COLEMAN)

CASE \$1286 90.45. RE COMMOR/COLEMAN TRLECOMS OF 3 MARCH.

FILL BR IN

YOUR OFFICE AT 2.15, MONDAY THE STR OF MARCH PRIOR TO THE GAT TIX APPOINTMENT

YOU HAVE ARRANGED FOR HIM WITE LEO CHERNE. THANKS.

REGRES

# Office Memorandum • UNITED STATES GOVERNME.

TO : Chief, Contact Division, 00

CS-1337 DATE: 4 March

FROM : Chief, FI/Plans/Cover Division

subject: Requested meeting with Leo Cherne OO/C Case 9145

l. don 3 March 1954, Mr. Coleman of your office was requested by Mr. o arrange a Category III meeting for him with Leo Cherne of Research Institute of America, 292 Madison Avenue, New York City. The identity of an and the area in which he will be will be discussed. On the same date Mr. Coleman informed that the appointment had been made for 3:00 PM on 8 March 1954. was requested to arrive at the New York 00/C office between 2:00 - 2:15 PM to meet Bob Accann who will accompany him to Cherne's office and make the introduction.

2. Cover Division appreciates the assistance rendered by your office. Vr. vill follow the above instructions.

) le

14-0<u>0000</u>

SFREET

17 March 1954<sub>06</sub> CS-1337

MEMORANDUM FOR : Chief, Contact Division, 00

FROM

Chief, FI/Plans/Cover Division

SUBJECT

00/C case 9145

1. On 8 March 195h, pursuant to arrangements that had been made by your office, Bob McCann of your New York office introduced Mr. to Mr. Leo Cherne of the Research Institute of America, 292 Madison Avenue, New York City. As a Category III interview had been requested, Mr. McCann departed soon after the introduction was made.

- 2. We would like to inform you that Mr. Cherne was cordial and agreed to cooperate with the Agency as requested.
- 3. On 15 March 1954, Mr again met with Mr. Cherne in his office at New York City to discuss further the operational matter. You were previously informed of appointment on 15 March 1954 and while in New York on that day, he visited your New York office.
- 4. Your assistance in this matter is indeed appreciated by Cover Division.

glee De

COLEMAN SUP-CELT 2266 23 Barrela 1954

SECRET

AISH, YUR

ROTTINE

CASE 9145. FOR YOUR INFORMATION, WILL BE

WILL BE IN NIW YORK ON 23 MARCH FOR

A 10:30 A.M. MENTING WITH EME LEO CHEMME. HE WILL COME TO THE JEW YORK OFFICE MOUT

1 P.H. FOR THE PURPOSE OF DISLIVERING

MRE CASE SALT.

SECHET

17 Jan 56

R. S. Travis 2268

Reis Y 13

SECRET

COHECR TRON SUPPORT (TRAVES)WA 8244

CASE 9145 REOPENED. RAY MILLARD HAS REQUESTED THAT YOU TRY TO BER SET UP APPOINTMENT FOR HIM WITH LEO CHERNE IN COMNECTION WITH THIS CASES. FOR SOMETIME NEXT WEEK. PURPOSE OF THE MEETING WILL BE TO SEE CHERNE ABOUT THAT THIS APPOINTMENT BE COORDINATED WITH ONE PEQUESTED FOR MILLARD UNDER CASE 18945 (COLEMAN). THANKS VERY MUCH.

SECRET

WA CITE MYOR 1191

SUPPORT (TRAVIS) PROM MCGANN

CASE SIAS X SIAS

RAY MILLARD X RAY MILLARD HAS APPOINTMENT WITH LEG CHERNE X LEG CHERNE ON THURSDAYS 26 X 26 JANUARY AT 2 PM X 2 PM. CHERNE'S ADDRESS IS 292 X 2 MADISON AVE.

APPOINTMENT UNDER CASE 18945 X 18945 IS FOR SAME DAY AT 3 PM X 3 PM.

SUGGEST RAY MILLARD DROP BY THIS OFFICE AT 1:30 PM ON 26 X 26 JANUARY X AT 1:30 PM ON 26 JANUARY, BEFORE HIS MEETING WITH CHERNE. Milland advised

Milland advised

pur & with wake a jopel

or want Must

20. January St.

Bachington

R. S. Travis 2268

SECRET

ROS TORK

SECRET

SECRET

AUGUST SECRET

SECRE CASES 9145 AND 18945. REER ED HYCR 1191. WILLARD WILL MAKE APPOINTMENTS AS SET UP BY YOU. HE WILL CHECK INDO THE OFFICE BY 1:00 PM ON THE 26TH. THANKS

SECRET

ŝec

SECRÉT

WA CITE NYOR 1351

SUPPORT (TRAVIS) FROM MCCANN

CASE 9145 X 9145

MILLARD HAD SUCCESSFUL MEETING WITH LEO CHERNE WHO AGREED TO PROPOSITION

MILLARD WILL DRAFT A LETTER FOR CHERNE WHICH WILL BE FORWARDED TO

SizuHE]

CS-1337 (Millard) # 9/45 - 85/

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contact Division, 00

SUBJECT

: Research Institute of America

1. On 26 January 1956, Mr. Millard of this office, together with Mr. Robert McCann, New York 00/C Office, interviewed Mr. Leo Cherne of the above captioned organization.

- 2. The results of this meeting were extremely satisfactory for our purposes and we are deeply appreciative of Er. McCann's assistance in this matter.
  - 3. Your cooperation is appreciated.

John A. Southard Chief, CCF LC 14<u>-00000</u>

TRAPT

Dear :

I am happy to know that you are agreeable to assisting on a continuing basis as set out in your recent communication. However, this letter is being prepared to formalize our understanding and to make it a matter of record.

Effective April 1, 1956, you are appointed a Research Consultant for a period of two years with an annual salary of \$5,000.00.

### SECRET

08-1337 (Millard, 2 February 1956

KUCKEP

MEMORABINE FOR: Mr. Robert McCann Hew York 00/C Office

SUBJECT

s Research Institute of America

1. Attached is a suggested draft of the proposed Letter of Understanding between Mr. Cherne and his mployee.

- 2. In addition to the two paragraphs set out in the draft, it is suggested that Hr. Cherne also include either: (a) a brief general statement of the duties and responsibilities or (b) a statement indicating that the employee will continue the agreed-upon functions.
- 3. Another paragraph might be inserted with reference to the employee's past satisfactory performance.
- 4. For Mr. Cherne's information, the employee has had another article published in the hich was issued on 23 January 1956, under the title
- 5. We appreciate your and Mr. Cherne's courtesy and cooperation in this matter.

Raymond .. killard Central Cover branch Non-Official Cover

Attachment As stated above

REM: duw cc: CS-1337

SECRET

SECRET

CS-1337 (Millard) 2 February 1956 9145 - RSF

WEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contact Division, 00

SUBJECT : Research Institute of America

This is confirm the verbal concurrence given to Mr. Fillard on 2 February 1956 by Mr. Travis for the hand-carry of the original of the attached memorandum to Mr. Robert McCann, New York 00/C Office.

for John G. Forthard Onief, SCB/NC

Attachment
As stated above

1,4-00000

15 Peb 56

180.7

Washington

R. S. Travia 2266

Bew Trk

SECRET

ECCAME FROM SUPPORT (TRAVIS)W V

CASE 9145. MULLARE WORDERS IF YOU HAVE HAD ANY SUCCESS IN OBTAIN CHERNE'S SIGNATURE OF THE LETTER FORMADED TO YOU IN DRAFT FORM ON 2 FEB? WOULD APPRECIATE YOUR COMMENTS. THANKS.

S.DTREE

COUNTY

SEC

UA CITE NYOR 1685

SUPPORT (TRAVIS) FROM MCCANN

CASE 9145 X 9145.

CHERNE HAS WRITTEN AND DISPATCHED THE LETTER.

WE HAVE COPY OF THE LETTER HERE, WHICH APPROXIMATES PROPOSED DRAFT

BY MILLARD.

14-000<u>0</u>0

2 Nareh 56

Ventington

Was Yearl

HOCARN PROM SUPPORT (TRAVIS)WA 0350

CASE 9145. HER HILLARE ADVISES THAT COPY OF LETTER WRITTEN BY CHERNE WAS
SENT TO HEADQUARTERS ABOUT TWO WEEKS AGO. LETTER WAS NOT RECEIVED. YOUR HYOR
1685 INDICATED THAT YOU HAD COPY, BUT NO RECORD HERE OF EMPEREMENTAL
A COPY EVER COMING TO HEADQUARTERS. WILL YOU PLEASE FORWARD COPY. THANKS VERY
MUCH.

SECRET

### Office Memorandum UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Chief, Contact Division Support (Travis)

DATE: 5 Merch 1956

Chief, New York Office

SUBJECT:

Case 9145 PST WA 0350

We mistakenly advised Mr. Raymond Millard, last week, that we had forwarded to your division a copy of the letter which Leo Cherne had dispatched to Mr. advised you that we had a copy and did not forward it to Headquarters.

Attached you will find a reglica of the letter written by Mr. Cherne.

No. N. S.

R.W.McCannier Attachment

Charles A. Lea

faiter find & Mulland.

C5-1337. Con9145 Me Carm Charme is aware that me toy is writing for a morning hamed Koveythe editor of this may azing is going Is the area where our man is She may know editing and buy bos going to tell Editor that he works

for the and other. In the exert that the Editor knows to and should see Res and mention the agent and the writing relationship, Ching is not to identify the Boy will said in report of his conversition with Editor to the freezeng his Chiral can be knowned of it

14 Sept XX 4XX 56 Weshington

ECANN FROM SUPPORT (TRAVIS)WA 8598

|                        | TOU KNOW, AS DOES CHERNE, TH | HAT THEX OUR MAN W | HO IS DOING      |
|------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------|------------------|
| WORK FOR LEO, HAS ALS  | ) been writing for           | as well a          | S EXPER DOING    |
| OTHER JOBS. IT IS UNI  | ERSTOOD THAT THE EDITOR OF   | THE                | 1.7<br>1.7<br>2. |
| IS GOING TO TAKE A TR  | IP TO THE AREA WHERE OUR BOY | IS LOCATED, AND    | VILL SEE HIM.    |
| HEN OUR BOY SEES       | HE IS GOING TO TELL HI       |                    |                  |
| LEO CHERNE, AND OTHERS | BESIDES SUBMITTING ARTICLE   | S FOR THE          | E WILL NO        |
| OF COURSE, IDENTIFY H  | MSELP WITH THE AGENCY.       | IS UNWITTING       | OP ANY AGENCY    |
|                        | AND W ON THE FURTHER CHA     | AN INTO CUR BOYER  |                  |
| WITTING OF THE FACT TH | AT THE MEAN                  |                    | AND THAT HE      |
| SHOULD NOT INDICATE    | CHAT OR ASSUME THA           | T CNOWS,           |                  |
| THANKS                 | VERY MUCH.                   |                    |                  |
|                        |                              |                    |                  |
|                        |                              |                    |                  |

|                                | man o mangagan y si daga   | www.com.com.ware.com.ac.ac.ac.ac.ac.ac.ac.ac.ac.ac.ac.ac.ac.        |   |  |         |
|--------------------------------|--|---|---|--|---------|
| 2.                             |  |   |   |  |         |
| SEC                            |  | SECRET)   |   |  |         |
|                                | E NYOR 4854<br>T FROM MCCANN   |   |   |  |         |
| CASE 9                         | 145 X 9145   |   |   |  |         |
|                                |  |   |   |  |         |
| 1. 0                           | N 19 X 19 SEPTEM   | BER WE ADVISED LI   | NE, AS IT TURNED  | OUT, KNOWS   | 4       |
| l. O                           | N 19 X 19 SEPTEM   | 598 X 8598. CHER  | EO CHERNE X LEO<br>NE, AS IT TURNED<br>HIM TO BE A VERY   | OUT, KNOWS   | A S     |
| CONTEN                         | N 19 X 19 SEPTEM<br>To OF YOUR WA-85   | AND CONSIDERS   | NE, AS IT TURNED  | OUT, KNOWS   | 4       |
| CONTEN  PATRIO                 | N 19 X 19 SEPTEM<br>TO OF YOUR WA-85<br>TIC INDIVIDUAL.<br>E EXPLAINED TO C  | AND CONSIDERS I   | VE, AS IT TURNED  THE TO BE A VERY  COULD NO X NO   | OUT, KNOWS HIGH-TYPE, DOUBT SEE O                                      | 77' //g |
| CONTEN  PATRIO                 | N 19 X 19 SEPTEM TO OF YOUR WA-85 TIC INDIVIDUAL. E EXPLAINED TO C ROAD AND CAUTION  | HERNE THAT  | OULD NO X NO  | OUT, KNOWS HIGH-TYPE, DOUBT SEE O                                      | 77' //g |
| PATRIO                         | N 19 X 19 SEPTEM TO OF YOUR WA-85 TIC INDIVIDUAL. E EXPLAINED TO C ROAD AND CAUTION KEW OF ANY REL                                     | HERNE THAT  ED CHERNE THAT HE  ATIONSHIP BETWEEN                    | VE, AS IT TURNED  HIM TO BE A VERY  COULD NO X NO  SHOULD NOT X NO  THE MAN INVOLVE               | OUT, KNOWS HIGH-TYPE, DOUBT SEE O OT ASSUME THE                        | 27. //g |
| PATRIO  AGENCY                 | N 19 X 19 SEPTEM TO OF YOUR WA-85 TIC INDIVIDUAL. E EXPLAINED TO C ROAD AND CAUTION KEW OF ANY REL CHERNE REPLIE                       | HERNE THAT  ED CHERNE THAT HE  ATIONSHIP BETWEEN  D THAT HE WOULD I | VE, AS IT TURNED  HIM TO BE A VERY  COULD NO X NO  SHOULD NOT X NO  THE MAN INVOLVE               | OUT, KNOWS HIGH-TYPE, DOUBT SEE O OT ASSUME THE                        | 27. //g |
| PATRIO  AGENCY                 | N 19 X 19 SEPTEM TO OF YOUR WA-85 TIC INDIVIDUAL. E EXPLAINED TO C ROAD AND CAUTION KEW OF ANY REL                                     | HERNE THAT  ED CHERNE THAT HE  ATIONSHIP BETWEEN  D THAT HE WOULD I | VE, AS IT TURNED  HIM TO BE A VERY  COULD NO X NO  SHOULD NOT X NO  THE MAN INVOLVE               | OUT, KNOWS HIGH-TYPE, DOUBT SEE O OT ASSUME THE                        | 27. //g |
| PATRIO  AGENCY  TUCH A         | N 19 X 19 SEPTEM TO OF YOUR WA-85 TIC INDIVIDUAL. E EXPLAINED TO C ROAD AND CAUTION KEW OF ANY REL CHERNE REPLIE RELATIONSHIP EX       | HERNE THAT  ED CHERNE THAT HE  ATIONSHIP BETWEEN  D THAT HE WOULD I | VE, AS IT TURNED HIM TO BE A VERY  COULD NO X NO SHOULD NOT X NO THE MAN INVOLVE N NO X NO WAY IN | OUT, KNOWS HIGH-TYPE, DOUBT SEE O OT ASSUME TH ED AND THE NDICATE THAT | 27. //g |
| PATRIO  AGENCY.  SUCH A  3. RA | N 19 X 19 SEPTEM TO OF YOUR WA-85  TIC INDIVIDUAL.  E EXPLAINED TO C  ROAD AND CAUTION  KEW OF ANY REL  CHERNE REPLIE  RELATIONSHIP EX | HERNE THAT  ED CHERNE THAT HE  ATIONSHIP BETWEEN  D THAT HE WOULD I | COLD NO X NO SHOULD NOT X NO THE MAN INVOLVE N NO X NO WAY IN                                     | OUT, KNOWS HIGH-TYPE, DOUBT SEE O OT ASSUME TH ED AND THE NDICATE THAT | 27. //g |

PRIORITY SECRET

PP ESE

DE ESG 81

P : 1913418

GR 180

BT

46473/23

46473/23

PRICRITY

A CITE NYOR 6845

THIS IS SENSITIVE

CASE 9145 X 9145

THIS IS IN REFERENCE TO A REQUEST MILLARD X MILLARD OF COVER DIV. MADE TO LEA X LEA IN WRITING CONCERNING THE FEAR OF OUR AGENT IN PARIS THAT

F THE RESEARCH INSTITUTE AND TELLING HIM

THAT HER

WAS IN PARIS WORKING FOR SAID INSTITUTE.

CHERNE X CHERNE WAS APPRAISED OF THE SITUATION ON 14 X 14 FEBRUARY AND HE REQUESTS THE FOLLOWING:

THE PLEASE ADVISE HIM OF THE NAME OF THE WHO HET MR.

CHE ASSUME FROM THE CIST OF HIS QUESTION THAT HE WANTS TO BE
ABSOLUTELY SURE

WE ARE TALKING ABOUT)

LE MADE WITTING OF THE OPERATION
FOR OBVIOUS REASONS.

AS SOON AS CHERNE MAKES

IT AVAILABLE TO US.

PLEASE SEND US THE NAME OF THE

TO CHERNE.

15/13477

WHO HET MR.

WHO HET MR.

OTHAT HE WANTS TO BE

WHO HET MR.

,

SECRET)

SEC

VA CITE NYOR 6870

SUPPORT FROM HAJOR

REF. NYOR 6845 X 6845

|                    |                 |               |       | );<br>()      |       | <b>S</b> |
|--------------------|-----------------|---------------|-------|---------------|-------|----------|
| THE FOLLOWING I    | S THE BIO. X BI | O INFORMATION | NON   |               |       | x        |
|                    | EXECUTIVE VIC   | E PRESIDENT,  |       |               |       |          |
| INC.,              |                 | NEW YORK      | , NEW | YORK.         |       | . :      |
|                    | <b>(F</b>       |               |       |               |       |          |
| HE WAS BORN        | k {[            | AT (          |       | ENN.          |       |          |
| HIS PRESENT HOME A | DDRESS IS       |               |       | CONN.         | ٨ &   | •        |
| HE WAS PREVIOUSLY  | CONNECTED WITH  | THE LAW FIRM  | 01    | V             |       |          |
| OF NEW YO          | ORK, THE        | COMPANY OF    |       |               | он10, | HAD HIS  |
| OWN BUSINESS WHICH | I WAS KNOWN AS  |               |       | ROCKEF        | ELLER | PLAZA,   |
| NEW YORK.          |                 | ·             |       | - <del></del> |       |          |
| HE JOINED          | 1939            | X 1939.       |       |               |       |          |

PLEASE ASSIGN CASE NUMBER TO THESE EFFORTS.

| 171                        |   |                    | g b  |  |   |
|----------------------------|---|--------------------|--|--|---|
|                            | *   | - <b>A</b>         |  |  | •   |
| ي <sub>س</sub> ين<br>پرستي | -<br>}-   | ·                  | •  |  | •   |
| <b>3</b> 3                 |   |                    |  |  |   |
|                            |   |                    |  |  |   |
|                            |   |                    |  |  |   |
|                            |   |                    |  |  |   |
|                            |   |                    |  | ,  |   |
|                            |   |                    |  |  | ·   |
|                            |   |                    |  |  |   |
| - Andrea ordina ordinate   | kainte-' an ann ag observing observe and all an agraphic and a fair |                    | inger eine sie eine er eine eine eine eine eine eine | in terretorie de decensione inpumping de simple de difficil em glynnime glychel  | and the state of the |
|                            |   |                    |  |  |   |
| ne se                      |   |                    |  |  |   |
| 1967 Pa - Pag              | er in Franklik Å  |                    |  |  | 200 A 100 全小时间  |
|                            |   |                    |  |  |   |
| O S                        |   |                    |  |  |   |
|                            |   | Mark Hill Act.     |  |  |   |
| Te at V                    | 2   | ) <b>Pab</b> 57    |  |  | Art Salan Contraction   |
|                            | W   | inhingten          | R. 8.  | Travis 2268  | ·   |
| 4.                         | <b>然是一种的</b>  |                    |  |  |   |
| 2.5.                       | **  | New York 1433      | .0   | Secret   |   |
| • •                        |   |                    |  | ,  | *   |
|                            |   |                    |  |  |   |
|                            |   |                    | •  |  |   |
|                            | FROM SUE  | PORT (TRAVIS)WA    |  |  | · .   |
|                            |   |                    | the office of a major. A major and a major           |  | <u> </u>  |
|                            | CASE 914  | 5. REUR NYOR OB45. | · MILLARD ADVISES                                    | THAT THE NAME OF THE   | WHO LIET  |
|                            | MR  | s urs.             | MRS.   | BIOGRAPHIC D   | ATA ON  |
|                            | RECEIVED  | AND MILLARD IS IN  | TIATING SECURITY C                                   | LEARANCE ON HIM. WE  | WILL ADVISE YOU   |
|                            |   |                    |  | Company of the control of the contro |   |
|                            | AS SOON   | AS IT IS RECEIVED! | •  |  | -   |
|                            |   |                    |  |  |   |
|                            |   |                    |  |  |   |
|                            |   |                    | •  |  |   |
|                            |   |                    |  |  | <b>7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1</b>  |
|                            |   |                    |  |  | Fen 20  |
| •                          |   |                    |  |  | Fen 20 3 s  |
| •                          |   |                    |  |  | Fen 20 3 55 P   |
|                            |   |                    |  |  | Fcn 20 3 55 PH '57  |

SECRET

Mub

7 Anguet Torn

**Featington** 

R. 8. Travia 2268

Now York

Sagrat

COMME FROM SUPPORT (TRAVIS)WA 21187

RE CLASED DASE 9145. MILLARD OF COVER HAS REQUESTED THAT WE TRY TO DETERMINE

WHEN LEO CHERNE WILL RETURN TO NYC. IT APPEARS THAT OUR BOY, MED FOR WHOM

IS BACK IN THE STATES ON LEAVE, AND WHEN HE TRIES TO CONTACT

CHERNE, FOUND THAT HE WAS OUT OF TOWN. WILL YOU PLEASE SEE IF YOU CAN FIND OUT DESIRED INFORMATION. THANKS:

SECRE

SEC

Information

SECRET

WA CITE NYOR 9236

SUPPORT (TRAVIS) FROM DAME

CLOSED CASE 9145 X 9145 REUR WA-21187 X 21187

1. MISS KREUGER X KREUGER, LEO CHERNE'S X LEO CHERNE'S SECRETARY, ADVISES HE IS EXPECTED BACK IN NYC 19 X 19 AUGUST, EXACT HOUR UNKNOWN X UNKNOWN.

2. ANYTHING FURTHER?

SFORE

Millard aduland. He

19 August 1957

DAME FROM SUPPORT (TRAVIS)WA 21593 CASE 9145(CLOSED). REUR NYOR 9236 AND LEO CHERNE. HILLIER AT THE PRESENT TIME THERE IS NOTHING FURTHER TO BE DONE. THANKS FOR YOUR ANSWER.

1 in 74 in 1 in 70 in

72:

MEMORANDOM TO FILE 26 Dec Suggestions to come up at duones a need for cover. has a man ope at the ends of Jamony. [
interness back-stop which the lay with decides an man bon gen as a reason for his leaving some organization which will be used as the men man, and whack will be willing to orbinmedy, if necessary, that they have hard the man. Orc is working on a permanent cover to send the man to program, but must award charance on the withit. Up Latty is believed to be the haterral Blanco associations. Engel is submitting brographic data boulestop the man will have full knowledge of the more us arrighed care & C101 to the care Brought brographic on 10 Jan inhiated he may want to go to My to contact a jong re the cover. Travis railed the question as to wheels or unthon as to whitely of met the Ny fiel office could have preliminary mymny met admire. He wants to see Receich Sunt. to) amed. Close care 11 Feb requests that we make an appointment for dear 17 May with Cheshe for 180119 March. 5001 Chane without C/A representative Clarke(NY) 17 huar should will dured to Cherry Clarke advis that the latter is experting the call to come through the way. I can use clarks name if necessary will be will but the will but the will but inte will tale Chan and Ittle hours to input will. Object advise

Security Inform Office Memorandum · UNI Chief, Contact Division, CO Chief. Cover Division, PLANS/060 Appointment with and Leo CHERNE 336 Care 4195 This will confirm Mr Verbal request that Contact Division/00 ask its Boston + reld office to arrange appointments for Mr. of Cover Division, PLANS to see Mr. the Board, Senior Vice Fresident of the at their convenience on Wednesday May 21, 1952. The purpose of the visit is to explore the willingness of these gentlemen to act as estensible donors of funds to support a current operation. This will also confirm Mr. request that the New York City field office of the Contact Division/OO arrange an appointment for Mr to see Mr. Leo Cherne President of the Research Institute of America at Mr. Cherne's convenience on Thursday May 22, 1952. Mr. Cherne, who has for scale time been backstopping the activities of in this has in this country, has apparently expressed willingness t for this The purpose of the areas value is to discuss more fully Mr. Cherne's proposal. Cover Division would be happy to have an OO field office representation present to insure continuity. 3. As a result of the above requests, Mr. to his regret that he was unable to cooperate with the Agency at the present time. Mr cn the other hand, was most cooperative. Mr. Cherne, unior wins to by, was out of town. The New York field office has been anded to try to arrange a meeting with Mr. Cherne, as outlined above, for Wednesday afternoon, June 4, 1952.

> SECRET Security Information

> > 0747/